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Executive Summary 

Senversa Pty Ltd (Senversa) was engaged by Holdmark Property Group (Holdmark) to undertake a 
preliminary site investigation (PSI) of the following four properties (the site): 

• Lot 3 in DP602080 located at 2 Hughes Avenue, Ermington NS NSW.  
• Lot 100 in DP853170 located at 30 Waratah Street, Melrose Park, NSW. 
• Lot 1 in DP519737 located at 32 Waratah Street, Melrose Park, NSW. 
• Lot 1 in DP127049 located at 112 Wharf Road Melrose Park, NSW. 

The site location is shown on Figure 1 and the boundaries of each property are shown on Figure 2. 
Some key site features are illustrated on Figure 3 and Figure 4. 

Previous desktop assessments have been undertaken at each of the properties during earlier planning 
stages and a detailed site investigation was undertaken for the Holdmark West property (prior to 
Holdmark purchase) for divestment purposes. 

The purpose of this PSI is to provide desktop assessment of the four properties to support Holdmark’s 
planning proposal submission comprising mixed-use medium-high density residential dwellings and 
green/open space. The PSI will also consolidate the findings of previous contamination assessments. 

It is understood that planning proposal documents may refer to the Ermington property and Melrose 
Park properties as Holdmark West and Holdmark East respectively. 

Objective  

The objectives of the PSI were: 

• Assess potentially contaminating activities that may have taken place at the site. 
• Assess the likelihood of contamination existing as a result of these uses. 
• Document the potential contamination condition of the site. 
• Assess whether additional assessment or remediation of contamination is necessary. 

Results 

Based on a review of site historical and background data including previous investigations undertaken 
within the site and adjacent properties, the results of the PSI can be summarised as follows: 

Potential On-Site Sources 

Source 1: Leaks and spills associated with current and historical storage and handling of 
chemicals/hazardous goods and fuels. 

Source 2: Leaks from trade waste lines and other underground drainage services. 

Source 3: Fill materials of unknown origin. 

Source 4: Hazardous materials within on-site building structures 

Potential Off-Site Sources 

Source 5: Neighbouring industrial/commercial facilities.  

Source 6: Viva fuel pipeline. 
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Conclusions 

On the basis of the review of available environmental and historical information and a site inspection, 
and subject to the principles and limitations of the investigation, key conclusions in relation to the 
stated objectives of this PSI include: 

Holdmark West 

• The Holdmark West property (GlaxoSmithKline (GSK)) has been subject to PSI and detailed site 
investigation (DSI); however, the current groundwater monitoring well network is limited. Additional 
monitoring wells are required to assess the identified potential sources of contamination. 

• Analysis of soil or water for chemicals associated with pharmaceuticals such as sertraline, 
diphentoin and praziquantel has not been undertaken at the property to date. 

Holdmark East 

• The Holdmark East properties and the general area have had a history of industrial type uses for 
approximately 60 years. Additionally, it is likely that all properties have been subject to 
uncontrolled filling for site levelling purposes, predominantly in the southern portions of each 
property and also the western portion of 30 Waratah Street. 

• The contamination status of the Holdmark East properties is unknown, and previous desktop 
assessments have identified a medium to high risk of contamination being present. 

On the basis of the above conclusions, Senversa recommends that, at development application stage 
or prior to development, further assessment of all properties is carried out in line with the staged 
approach set out in SEPP 55–Remediation of Land, Contamination Planning Guidelines and guidance 
under the CLM Act 1997. This should include: 

• A more extensive groundwater assessment at Holdmark West (GSK). 
• A Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) at properties within Holdmark East (all three properties). 
• This should commence with the development of a sampling and analysis quality plan (SAQP) 

detailing the required data quality objectives (DQO) of the further investigation. 
• If required a remedial action plan (RAP) should be produced that determines how the site should 

be remediated to make it suitable for the proposed land uses. 

In this way the land can be made suitable for the proposed uses. 
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1.0 Introduction and Objectives 

1.1 Project Understanding 

Senversa Pty Ltd (Senversa) was engaged by Holdmark Property Group (Holdmark) to undertake a 
preliminary site investigation (PSI) of the following four properties in Melrose Park, NSW (the site): 

• Lot 3 in DP602080 located at 2 Hughes Avenue, Ermington NS NSW.
• Lot 100 in DP853170 located at 30 Waratah Street, Melrose Park, NSW.
• Lot 1 in DP519737 located at 32 Waratah Street, Melrose Park, NSW.
• Lot 1 in DP127049 located at 112 Wharf Road Melrose Park, NSW.

The site location is shown on Figure 1 and the boundaries of each property on Figure 2. Some key 
site features are illustrated on Figure 3 and Figure 4. 

Previous desktop assessments have been undertaken at each of the properties during earlier planning 
stages and a limited detailed site investigation (DSI) was undertaken for the Holdmark West property 
(prior to Holdmark purchase) for divestment purposes. 

The purpose of this PSI is to provide a desktop assessment of the four properties to support 
Holdmark’s planning proposal submission for mixed-use medium-high density residential dwellings 
and green/open space. The PSI will also consolidate and update findings from previous assessments. 

It is understood that planning proposal documents may refer to the Ermington property and Melrose 
Park properties as Holdmark West and Holdmark East respectively. 

1.2 Objective 

The objectives of the PSI were: 

• Assess potentially contaminating activities that may have taken place at the site.
• Assess the likelihood of contamination existing as a result of these uses.
• Document the potential contamination condition of the site.
• Assess whether additional assessment or remediation of contamination is necessary.

1.3 Scope of Work 

To meet the above project objectives, Senversa completed the following scope of work: 

• Reviewed background information relating to the site, including:

 NSW Environment Protection Authority (NSW EPA) contaminated land register search.

 Historical aerial photographs.

 Groundwater bore information.

 Relevant government databases.

 Published soil, geology and topographic maps.

 Schedule 11 hazardous chemical search.

 A site walkover.

 Data evaluation and reporting.
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• Investigative work was conducted with reference to relevant parts of the following guidelines:

 National Environment Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure 1999
(ASC NEPM (1999)) (as amended May 2013) - herein referred to as the ASC NEPM
(2013).

 NSW Department of Environment and Conservation (DEC) 2006. Guidelines for the NSW
Site Auditor Scheme (2nd edition).

 Office of Environment and Heritage (2011). Guidelines for Consultants Reporting on
Contaminated Sites.

To support the PSI, Lotsearch Pty Ltd was engaged by Senversa to undertake a search of historical 
aerial images and publicly available information relating to environment, land use activities and various 
Government records (Appendix A). The sources and limitations of information used by Lotsearch are 
provided in Appendix A.
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2.0 Site Description and Site Setting 

The site identification information is presented within the table below: 

Item Description 

Site Address 82 Hughes Avenue, 
Ermington NSW 

30 Waratah Street, 
Melrose Park NSW 

32 Waratah Street, 
Melrose Park NSW 

112 Wharf Road 
Melrose Park NSW 

Legal Description Lot 3 in DP602080 Lot 100 in DP853170 Lot 1 in DP519737 Lot 1 in DP127049 

Current Zoning IN1 – General Industrial 

Local 
Government Area  City of Parramatta

Geographical 
Coordinates 
(Australian Map 
Grid ((AMG)) 

330 49’03” S 1510 03’ 59” 
E (centre of property) 

330 48’57” S 1510 04’ 12” 
E (centre of property) 

330 48’58” S 1510 04’ 18” 
E (centre of property) 

330 48’58” S 1510 04’ 
22” E (centre of 
property) 

Site Elevation 
(metres 
Australian height 
datum (m AHD)) 

Approximately 5-15 m 
AHD Approximately 6-8 m AHD Approximately 2-8 m AHD Approximately 8-15 m

AHD 

Current Site 
Occupier and Use 

GlaxoSmithKline (GSK) Multiple commercial units Powerflo Solutions Eli Lilly Australia 

Surrounding 
Land use 

The land uses surrounding the site were: 
• North – Melrose Park Public School, Hope Street, then the proposed “northern Precinct” comprising the

former Reckitt Benckiser and Big Sister and current Pfizer sites, the “Payce Site”, commercial/industrial
facilities and low-density residential dwellings.

• South – the Parramatta River, then Wentworth Point (open space) then residential and
commercial/industrial properties.

• East – Wharf Road then low-density residential dwellings and Ryde Golf Course.
• West – Atkins Road, then low-density residential dwellings and George Kendall Riverside Park.
It is noted that some commercial sites are present between the Holdmark West and Holdmark East 
properties This includes a freight warehouse (Neway Transport) and a wholesale bakery warehouse 
(Speedibake). 

Topography The local topography generally slopes to the south in the direction of Parramatta River. 

Hydrology During the site inspection works, no surface water was observed within the site boundary. 
The nearest off-site surface water body is Parramatta River, which is present south of the site. Archer Creek 
is present to the east of the site, which is inferred to flow south to discharge into Paramatta River.  
During periods of rainfall, infiltration in unpaved areas will occur at a rate relative to the permeability of 
surface soils. In areas of pavement and buildings it is anticipated that rainfall runoff will flow towards 
stormwater drains within the site boundary or located within the kerb lines. During periods of heavy rainfall it 
is expected that excess surface waters not captured by stormwater infrastructure would run directly into the 
Parramatta River. 
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3.0 Site History 

3.1 Aerial Photography 

Aerial photographs (Appendix A) were reviewed as part of the assessment of the site history. The 
following information was obtained: 

Photograph 
Details 

Description 

1943 – Black 
and White 

• Site – the properties primarily comprised vacant undeveloped land with several unsealed roads bisecting
the site. Several small buildings were located throughout the site. A group of small warehouse style
buildings were located within the north-western corner of the site. The central portion of the site
appeared to comprise gardens.

• Surrounds – the surrounding area appeared primarily vacant undeveloped land. A number of roadways
had been constructed within the surrounding area and rows of low-density residential dwellings had been
constructed to the west of the site. The Parramatta River was present to the south of the site.

1956 – Black 
and White 

• Site – significant development in the central and eastern portions of the site had occurred. A number of
unsealed roadways had been constructed throughout the site to provide access to new building
structures and an unsealed oval-shaped feature (potentially racetrack) was located within the south-
eastern portion of the site. The Melrose Park Public School appeared to have been developed within the
north-eastern portion of the site.

• Surrounds – a number of sealed roadways had been constructed within the surrounding area. Significant
low-density residential development had occurred to the east and west of the site. The land to the north
of the site appeared to be used for large market gardens.

1961 – Black 
and White 

• Site – a number of large commercial buildings had been developed in the western and central portions of
the site. The eastern part of the site remained largely unsealed; however, two large commercial
warehouse style buildings had been constructed within the south-east. The southern boundary of the site
appeared to be heavily eroded adjacent to the Parramatta River.

• Surrounds – the surrounding area was primarily low-density residential dwellings. To the north of the site,
the market gardens appeared to have been cleared and the site comprised exposed soil.

1965 – Black 
and White 

• Site – additional commercial/industrial development had occurred within the south-eastern portion of the
site. Surface materials within the central portion of the site appeared to have been eroded further since
1961.

• Surrounds – a large commercial/industrial building had been constructed within the former Reckitt
Benckiser site. Low-density residential development had continued in all directions from the site with
most available blocks appearing to have been developed by this time.

1970 – Black 
and White 

• Site – a large warehouse style building (potentially a GlaxoSmithKline building) had been developed
within the central part the site. Several smaller buildings had been developed within the central and
western portions of the site. Additional buildings had been developed within the northern section of
Melrose Park Public School. The large commercial structure located within the south-western portion of
the site had been expanded in area by approximately 10%.

• Surrounds – the Reckitt Benckiser site had been expanded slightly, and a small commercial building had
been developed on the northern boundary of the site. An additional building had been constructed within
the Melrose Public School site along the northern boundary.

1982 – Colour • Site – commercial/industrial buildings within the central part of the site had been demolished and
replaced with a single large warehouse style building with two smaller buildings located to the north and
south.

• Surrounds – several small commercial/industrial buildings and sealed internal access roads had been
constructed to the north of the site.

1991 – Colour • Site – two sealed car parks had been constructed within the south-western and south-eastern portions of
the site. The remainder of the site was consistent with imagery from 1982.

• Surrounds – additional commercial/industrial buildings had been constructed to the north of the site. The
remainder of the surrounding area was consistent with previous aerial photography.
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Photograph 
Details 

Description 

2000 – Colour • Site – several buildings within the north-western corner of the site had been demolished with the area
now being comprised of unsealed ground. The remainder of the site was consistent with previous aerial
photography.

• Surrounds – no significant change from previous aerial photography.

2007 – Colour • Site – a commercial building had been developed within the north-western part of the site. The remainder
of the site remained largely unchanged from the 2003 aerial photography.

• Surrounds – no significant change from previous aerial photography.

2014 - Colour • Site – the site remained largely unchanged from the 2007 aerial photography.
• Surrounds – no significant change from previous aerial photography.

2019 – Colour • Site – the site remained largely unchanged from previous aerial photography.
• Surrounds – no significant change from previous aerial photography.

3.2 Historical Business Records 

A search of historical business records for the site and surroundings from the years 1991, 1986, 1982, 
1978, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1961 and 1950 was undertaken for the site and surrounding area. The results 
of the search indicated that a range of land uses have been undertaken within and immediately adjacent 
to the site. A full copy of the historical business records is provided in Appendix A. 

From a search in UBD Business Directories, two motor garages and/or service stations were found to 
have existed in the area surrounding the site. Exclusive Automotive Service was a motor garage on 
Hope St., Rydalmere, recorded in 1972, and Golden Fleece West Ryde Service Station was a service 
station on Cobham Ave, West Ryde recorded between 1975 – 1984. Other identified land uses of note 
are presented in the table below: 

Year Land Use 

1991 • Furniture manufacturers and/or wholesalers.
• Veterinary supplies and/or instruments.
• Chemical manufacturers and/or distributors (veterinary, pharmaceutical, agricultural and cosmetic).
• Motor oil and/or spirit merchants.
• Insulating material manufacturers and/or distributors and/or suppliers.
• Metal manufacturers.
• Material handling equipment manufacturers and/or importers and/or distributors.
• Fire-fighting systems and/or appliance manufacturers and/or installers.
• Security services.
• Bus and tour services.
• Food products manufacturers and/or processors.
• Cleaning equipment supplies and/or repairs.
• Safety equipment manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Welding equipment supplies and/or manufacturers and/or distributors.
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Year Land Use 

1986 • Swimming pool and/or equipment manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Measuring instrument manufacturers and/or imports and/or distributors.
• Transmission equipment manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Chemical manufacturers and/or distributors (veterinary, pharmaceutical, agricultural and cosmetic).
• Motor oil, spirit and grease manufacturers and/or importers and/or distributors.
• Insulating material manufacturers and/or distributors and/or suppliers.
• Metal manufacturers.
• Material handling equipment manufacturers and/or importers and/or distributors.
• Electric furnace manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Zinc manufacturers and/or merchants.
• Security services.
• Fire-fighting equipment and fire protection appliances manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Bus and tour services.
• Electrical equipment manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Food manufacturers and/or wholesalers.

1982 • Plastic fabricators and/or vacuum formers.
• Transmission belting manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Boiler compound manufacturers.
• Electric, industrial, measuring, optical, precision and scientific instruments manufacturers and/or

distributors and/or importers.
• Agricultural, veterinary, cosmetic and pharmaceutical chemical and instrument manufacturing.
• Conveying and/or material handling equipment manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Electric furnace manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Zinc manufacturers and/or merchants.
• Metal manufacturers.
• Water treatment equipment manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Burglar alarm and/or protection systems manufacturers and/or distributors and/or installers.
• Fire protection appliances and fire-fighting equipment manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Fabricating, designing, general, manufacturing and mechanical engineers.
• Bus and tour services.
• Builders and/or building contractors.
• Glass manufacturers.
• Lithographic and letterpress printers.
• Boiler plant manufacturers and/or importers and/or distributors and/or repairers.
• Food manufacturers.
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Year Land Use 

1978 • Plastic fabricators and/or vacuum formers.
• Transmission equipment manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Scientific instrument manufacturers and/or distributors and/or importers.
• Boiler compound manufacturers.
• Electric, industrial, measuring, optical and precision instruments manufacturers and/or imports and/or

distributors.
• Sawmilling machinery manufacturers and/or merchants.
• Woodworking machinery manufacturers and/or importers and/or merchants.
• Agricultural chemicals manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Veterinary supplies and/or instruments manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Cosmetic chemical manufacturers.
• Material handling equipment manufacturers.
• Electric furnace manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Metal manufacturers.
• Packing and packaging material manufacturers and/or supplies.
• Tape tying manufacturers and/or wholesalers.
• Filter and pumps manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Swimming pool chemicals and or equipment manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Burglar alarm systems, fire protection appliances and firefighting equipment manufacturers and/or

distributors.
• Security services.
• Motor bus and tour services.
• Letterpress printers.
• Food manufacturers.
• Boiler plant manufacturers and/or importers and/or distributors.
• Shearing machinery manufacturers and/or distributors.

1975 • Plastic fabricators and/or vacuum formers.
• Optical, industrial, electrical, measuring, precision and scientific instruments manufacturers and/or

importers and/or distributors.
• Transmission belting and equipment manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Boiler compound manufacturers.
• Woodworking machinery.
• Chemists manufacturing and/or wholesalers.
• Agricultural chemicals manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Veterinary supplies and instruments manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Biological chemists.
• Cosmetics manufacturers.
• Medical supplies.
• Packing and packaging materials manufacturers and/or suppliers.
• Tape-tying manufacturers and/or wholesalers.
• Swimming pool chemicals and equipment manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Fire protection appliances and firefighting equipment manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Electric furnace manufacturers.
• Metal manufacturers.
• Motor bus and tours services.
• Material handling equipment manufacturers.
• Food manufacturers.
• Letterpress printers.
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Year Land Use 

1970 • Transmission belting manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Leather, rubber and plastic belting manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Boiler compound manufacturers.
• Scientific instrument manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Agricultural chemicals manufacturers and/or importers and/or distributors.
• Veterinary supplies and instruments manufacturers and/or distributions.
• Dog food manufacturers.
• Cosmetics manufacturers.
• Gas works equipment manufacturers and/or suppliers.
• Boiler and furnace cleaners.
• Material handling equipment manufacturers.
• Petrol/fuel oil installations.
• Machinery manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Liquid fuel room heaters manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Boiler and furnace cleaners.
• Metal manufacturers.
• Fire protection appliance and firefighting equipment manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Motor bus and tour services.
• Food manufacturers.

1965 • Veterinary supplies and instruments manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Anaesthetic and fine chemicals manufacturers.
• Dog food and medicine manufacturers.
• Veterinary supplies and instruments manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Cosmetics manufacturers.
• Chemical manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Fuel line fittings manufacturers.
• Boilermakers.
• Electronic equipment manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Boiler and furnace cleaners.
• Metal manufacturers.
• Firefighting equipment and fire protection appliance manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Plaster manufacturers.
• Motor bus and tours services.
• Food vendors.

1961 • Cosmetics manufacturers.
• Designing, factory maintenance, remote control, hydraulic, production, repetition, electrical, industrial

and structural engineers.
• Fuel line fitting manufacturers.
• Hydraulic jack manufacturers.
• Metal manufacturers.
• Asbestos sheeting and corrugated roofing.
• Oil treating equipment.
• Door fittings manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Fire-fighting equipment and fire protection appliance manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Electric furnace manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Industrial instruments manufacturers and/or distributors.
• Motor bus services.
• Electrical motor installation and maintenance specialists.
• Milk vendors.

1950 • Electrical engineers.
• Electric motor installation and maintenance specialists.
• Poultry farmers.
• Milk vendors.
• Motor bus services.
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3.3 NSW EPA Contaminated Land Search 

A search of the NSW EPA contaminated land database undertaken for the site and 1 km surrounding 
buffer area (area within the stated distance of the site) is provided in Appendix A and indicated the 
following sites have been notified to NSW EPA: 

Site Address Suburb Activity Management 
Class 

Distance Direction Records 
of 
Notice 

Reckitt 
Benckiser 

44 Wharf Road West Ryde Chemical Industry Regulation under 
Contaminated 
Land Management 
(CLM) Act not 
required 

181 m North N/A 

RMS 
Western 
Precinct 

14A-14E and 16 
Hill Road 

Sydney 
Olympic Park 

Other Petroleum Regulation under 
CLM Act not 
required 

322 m South east N/A 

Pfizer 
Australia 
Pty Ltd 

38-42 Wharf
Road

West Ryde Chemical Industry Regulation under 
CLM Act not 
required 

505 m North N/A 

Woo-la-ra 
Landfill 

Hill Road Sydney 
Olympic Park 

Landfill Ongoing 
maintenance 
required to 
manage residual 
contamination 
(CLM Act) 

629 m South 1 current 
and 4 
former 

RMS 
Eastern 
Precinct 

3-7 Burroway
Road

Wentworth 
Point 

Other Petroleum Regulation under 
CLM Act not 
required 

688 m South-east N/A 

Blaxland 
Common 
Landfill 

Jamieson Street Sydney 
Olympic Park 

Landfill Ongoing 
maintenance 
required to 
manage residual 
contamination 
(CLM Act) 

701 m South-west 1 current 
and 3 
former 

Blue Star 
Ermington 

700 Victoria 
Road 

Ermington Service Station Regulation under 
CLM Act not 
required 

843 m North N/A 

In addition to the above reported sites, the Homebush Bay General Area located 342 m south of the site 
is recorded as having two former notices recorded with the NSW EPA. 



Site History 

s17894_002_rpt_psi_rev2 
10 

3.4 Waste Management and Liquid Fuel Facilities 

A search of the National Waste Management Site Database and National Liquid Fuel Facilities on 
Geoscience Australia returned two results within 1 km of the site: 

Name Address Suburb Class Operational 
Status 

Distance Direction 

Unknown 
Facility 

3 Burroway Road Homebush Bay Reprocessing Operational 803 m South-east 

BP 
Express 
West 
Ryde 

1233 Victoria Road West Ryde Petrol Station Operational 961 m North 

3.5 PFAS Investigation and Management Programs 

There are no current per- and polyfluoroalkyl substance (PFAS) investigation or management sites 
within 1 km of the site. One site has been previously assessed as part of the Defence three-year 
regional contamination investigation program: 

Name Address Known 
Contamination 

Distance Direction 

Timor Barracks – 
Dundas 

Dundas, NSW No 887 m North west 

3.6 EPA Other Sites with Contamination Issues 

On the EPA website there are other sites identified as having contamination issues. The sites identified 
by the EPA located within 1 km of the site include: 

Name Address Dataset Distance Direction 

Homebush Tip Unknown James Hardie Asbestos Waste 
Sites 

313m South 

RAN Depot Jamieson St, 
Silverwater 

James Hardie Asbestos Waste 
Sites 

612m South west 
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3.7 NSW EPA Licensed Activities Search 

A search of the NSW EPA record of licensed activities under the Protection of the Environment 
Operations (POEO) Act 1997 was undertaken for the site and 1 km buffer area. The results are 
summarised below and provided in Appendix A.  

Licensed Activities 

EPL # Organisation Address Activity Distance from 
Site 

1024 GlaxoSmithKline 82 Hughes Avenue, 
Ermington 

Chemical production and waste 
generation 

On-site 

1024 GlaxoSmithKline 82 Hughes Avenue, 
Ermington 

Pharmaceutical and veterinary products 
production 

On-site 

10243 Sydney Olympic Park 
Authority 

Off Newington Road, 
Silverwater 

Miscellaneous licensed discharge to 
waters (at any time) 

771 m south-west 

Former Licensed Activities 

A search of the NSW EPA record of former licensed activities under the Protection of the Environment 
Operations (POEO) Act 1997 was undertaken for the site and 1 km buffer area. The results are 
summarised below and provided in Appendix A. 

EPL # Organisation Address Activity Distance 
from Site 

2762 Eli Lilly Australia Pty Ltd 112 Wharf Road, West Ryde Chemical production and waste 
generation 

On-site 

6630 Sydney Weed and Pest 
Management Pty Ltd 

Waterways throughout NSW Application of herbicides 4 m 

4653 Luhrmann Environment 
Management 

Waterways throughout NSW Application of herbicides 4 m 

4838 Robert Orchard Various waterways throughout 
NSW 

Application of herbicides 4 m 

5030 City of Ryde Areas requiring mosquito 
treatment within the Local 
Government Area (LGA) of Ryde 
City Council 

Miscellaneous licensed discharge to 
waters (at any time) – pesticide 
application in areas requiring mosquito 
treatment 

4 m 

2196 Reckitt Benckiser 44 Wharf Road, West Ryde Chemical production waste generation- 
dangerous goods production 

181 m north 

2838 Pfizer Australia 38-42 Wharf Road, West Ryde Pharmaceutical and veterinary products 
production; hazardous industrial or group 
A waste generation and storage 

505 m north 

12696 Homebush Bay 
Recycling Centre 

3 Burroway Road, Homebush 
Bay 

Recovery of general waste 803 m south-
east 

12696 Homebush Bay 
Recycling Centre 

3 Burroway Road, Homebush 
Bay 

Waste storage – other types of waste 803 m south-
east 

5192 Suez Recycling and 
Recovery 

3 Burroway Road, Homebush 
Bay 

Waste storage, transfer, separating and 
processing 

803 m south-
east 
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3.8 Hazardous Chemicals Search 

Results of a search of the SafeWork NSW Storage of Hazardous Chemicals Database undertaken for 
30 Waratah Street and 112 Wharf Road in 2016 are summarised below and the records included as 
Appendix B. 

3.8.1 30 Waratah Street, Melrose Park, NSW 

• In 1977, McNeall Group Engineering Pty Ltd applied for Class 1, 27,850 L tank for storage of
mineral spirit.

• In 1977, this was installed and a certificate of inspection was provided in November 1977.
• In 1985, an inspection certificate was provided in 1985 that indicated that a second tank may be

present of the same size and content (petrol).
• In 1992, a certificate was submitted by McNeall Air Conditioning Pty Ltd to WorkCover NSW for the

abandonment of a 27,000 L underground storage tank.

3.8.2 112 Wharf Road, Melrose Park, NSW 

• In 1959, an application for construction of depots and maximum quantities of inflammable liquids
and/or dangerous goods to be kept at any one time was submitted for the following:

 A brick and concrete depot with slab floor for the storage of 100 gallons mineral spirit, 300
gallons mineral oil, 100 litres of Class 1 dangerous goods and 300 litres of Class 2
dangerous goods.

• In 1965, an application of construction of depots and maximum quantities of inflammable liquids
and/or dangerous goods to be kept at any one time was submitted for the following:

 A brick and concrete depot with slab floor for the storage of 100 gallons mineral spirit, 300
gallons mineral oil, 100 litres of Class 1 dangerous goods and 300 litres of Class 2
dangerous goods.

3.8.3 82 Hughes Avenue, Ermington 

• In 1997, an application for renewal of licence to keep storage of dangerous goods was submitted for
the following:

 A 5,000 L tank storing sodium hydroxide solution.

 A 20,000 L tank storing ethanol.

 Four roofed stores (G2, G5, G7a and G7b) containing a total of 20,000 L of Class 3 dangerous
goods, 8,000 L of Class 6.1 dangerous goods and 8,000 L of Class 8 dangerous goods.

• In 1999, an application of construction of four depots and maximum quantities of dangerous goods
to be kept at any one time was submitted for the following:

 A raw materials warehouse (G7c) storing up to 5,250 L of Class 3 dangerous goods.

 A depot (G7d) for 250 L of Class 3 dangerous goods.

 A depot (G15) for 1,600 L of Class 3 dangerous goods.

 A depot (G11) for 140 L of Class 3 dangerous goods.
• In 1982, an application was submitted for the keeping of dangerous goods for the following:

 4,000 L Package Store (Product Being Stored: 3.1).

 250 L Cabinet (Product Being Stored: 3.1).

 120 L Cabinet (Product Being Stored: 3.1).
• In 1993, an application was submitted to WorkCover NSW for a Licence to Keep Dangerous Goods

for a total of four dangerous goods depots on site.
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• In 1996, an application was submitted to WorkCover to renew the License to Keep Dangerous 
Goods including the following:

 Roofed Store Class 3, 4000 L:
 80 L N,N-Dimethyl formamide.
 40 L Methyl cyanide.
 400 L Ethyl formate.
 600 L Methanol.
 40 kg Butanols.

 Flammable Liquids Cabinet Class 3, 78 L:
 24 L Methanol.
 20 L Methyl cyanide.
 4 L Isopropanol (isopropyl alcohol).
 4 L Butanols.
 4 L Tetrahydrofuran.

 Roofed Store Class 8, 60 L:
 4 L Acetic anhydride.
 12 L Sulfuric acid.
 12 L Nitric acid.
 4 L Phosphoric acid.
 12 L Hydrochloric acid.
 4 L Acetic acid solution.
 4 L Hydrofluoric acid.
 4 L Perchloric acid.

 Roofed Store Class 6.1, 16,000 kg:
 10,000 kg Poisonous solid, not otherwise specified (NOS).

 Roofed Store Class 6.1, 840 kg:
• In 2001, a Certificate of Tank Destruction was submitted for the removal and destruction of a 

4,000 L and a 15,000 L aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) owned by JAG Airconditioning Pty 
Limited.

• In 2005, an application was submitted to WorkCover NSW for the renewal of a License to Keep 
Dangerous Goods. The licence included the following:

 Roofed Store Class 3, 4000 L:
 20 L Ethyl acetate.
 100 L Ethyl alcohol.
 10 L Acetone.
 10 L Carbon tetrachloride.
 200 L Ethyl formate.
 900 L Methanol.
 20 L Octanes.
 60 L Acetonitrile.
 200 L N,N-Dimethyl formamide.
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 Flammable Liquids Cabinet Class 3, 100 L:
 4 L Butanols.
 4 L Diethylamine.
 4 L Isopropanol (isopropyl alcohol).
 30 L Methanol.
 4 L Octanes.
 4 L Acetone.
 4 L Petroleum products NOS
 12 L Toluene.
 8 L Dichloromethane.
 24 L Acetonitrile.
 4 L Tetrahydrofuran.

 Exempt Storage Area 60 L:
 4 L Acetic anhydride.
 12 L Hydrochloric acid.
 4 L Hydrofluoric acid.
 4 L Perchloric acid.
 4 L Phosphoric acid.
 12 L Sulfuric acid.
 12 L Nitric acid.
 3 L Chromosulfuric acid.
 4 L Acetic acid solution.

 Roofed Store Class 6.1, 16,000 kg:
 10,000 kg Toxic Solid, organic, NOS.

 Roofed Store Class 6.1, 5,000 kg:
 5,000 kg Toxic Solid, organic, NOS.

• A dangerous goods site sketch of Lot 1 DP127049 which indicated the following onsite:

 4,000 L Flammable Liquids Store Class 3.

 16,000 kg CRC Chemical Store Class 6.1.

 400 L LPG Cylinder Class 2.1.

 400 L class 2 and 16,000 kg Class 6.1 (in basement).
• A Notification of Dangerous Goods on Premises Form was submitted to WorkCover NSW detailing

the goods that will be stored and/or processed on the premises. The notice included:

 34,000 L class 9 storage in isles 3,4,5,6.

 18,000 L Elanco AH0487 Demise Pour-on-Cattle.

 860 kg Class 6.1 storage in aisle 2.

 850 kg Class 6.1 Eli Lilly gemcitabine hydrochloride for injection.

 85 L class 8 and 6.1 maintenance/lubricant, shelf 03.

 85 L Class 8 and 6.1 Corrosive Liquid Toxic Nos (Nalco 8338).
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3.9 Previous Investigations 

The following previous investigations relating to site contamination for the sites were available to 
Senversa for review: 

• Environmental Investigations Australia (EIA) Pty Ltd (April 2016) Preliminary Site Investigation, 30 –
32 Waratah Street and 112 Wharf Road, Melrose Park, NSW Ref. No. E22945AA_Rev0.

• Senversa (December 2016) Preliminary Site Investigation, Melrose Park – Southern Precinct.
• WSP (September 2018) Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) 82 Hughes Avenue, Ermington NSW

(Draft). Senversa notes that the DSI report was not received, instead a due diligence review of the 
report has been referenced.

3.9.1  30 – 32 Waratah Street and 112 Wharf Road, Melrose Park (EIA, April 2016) 

EIA was engaged by Holdmark to undertake a PSI of three properties identified as 30 and 32 Waratah 
Street and 112 Wharf Road, Melrose Park, NSW, collectively identified as ‘the site’. The purpose of the 
PSI was to aid in the rezoning of the site for future potential redevelopment. The scope of work included 
a desktop review, a site walkover and a historical records search. 

The key findings can be summarised as follows: 

• A search of the SafeWork NSW Authority records relating to the storage of hazardous chemicals
noted aboveground and underground storage of fuels and other chemical products at 30 Waratah
Street and 112 Wharf Road properties.

• The site walkover identified areas of significant filling within the southern portions of the properties
and also the western portion of 30 Waratah Street. Storage of various industrial chemicals and oils
were observed at each of the properties. Aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) were observed at 30
Waratah Street, Melrose Park.

• Potential sources of contamination were identified by EIA to comprise:

 Fill material of unknown origin.

 Weathering of exposed building structures containing hazardous materials.

 Long-term application of herbicides and pesticides.

 Incinerator usage and potential on-site disposal of ash.

 Demolition of former on-site structures containing hazardous materials.

 Historic site usage (industrial land use practices).

 Contamination from on-site fuel/chemical storage.

 Migration of contamination from off-site sources.
• The conceptual site model (CSM) and qualitative risk assessment developed for the site identified a

medium risk of contamination to be present within the site and that further assessment of soil and
groundwater should be undertaken to confirm the presence and extent of contamination from
identified onsite and offsite sources.

3.9.2 Melrose Park South Precinct (Senversa, December 2016) 

Senversa was engaged by City Plan Strategy and Development on behalf of Holdmark and Goodman to 
undertake a PSI of the Melrose Park Southern Precinct to aid in the development of the site structure 
plan. This investigation included but was not limited to Holdmark East and Holdmark West properties.  
The scope of work included a desktop review, a site walkover and a historical records search. It is noted 
that the site walkover was limited to publicly accessible areas. 
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Potential sources of contamination identified were: 

• Current aboveground storage of chemicals/hazardous goods and fuels.
• Underground storage of chemicals, hazardous goods and fuels.
• Residual contamination in groundwater.
• Fill materials of unknown origin beneath concrete slabs, including asbestos.
• Surface materials surrounding buildings constructed of hazardous materials.
• Underground services (e.g. Viva fuel pipeline).
• Historical land use practices and chemical storage.
• Neighbouring industrial/commercial facilities (including northern precinct/former Reckitt Benckiser

site).

The CSM and qualitative evaluation of environmental risk assessment identify the risk of potential 
contamination to be moderate – high. This risk was primarily attributed to the current and historical 
storage and use of chemical products. It was recommended that further site investigation works be 
undertaken at the site to assess the nature and extent of contamination, to determine the suitability of 
the site for the proposed development and to develop a remedial method or management approach to 
enable site development.  

3.9.3 82 Hughes Avenue, Ermington (WSP, September 2018) 

Senversa was provided with a draft DSI report prepared for GSK by WSP in September 2018.  The 
purpose of the DSI was to assess the current contamination status of the site. 

The scope of work included: 

• A limited desktop review, a site walkover and a historical records search.
• Concrete coring of 17 borehole locations.
• Advancing 57 soil boreholes and analysis of selected soil samples for total recoverable

hydrocarbons (TRH), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX), polycyclic aromatic
hydrocarbons (PAHs), organochlorine pesticides (OCPs), polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), heavy
metals, pH, total organic carbon (TOC), cation exchange capacity (CEC) and asbestos.

• Gauging and sampling of two monitoring wells (previously installed in 2015) for TRH, PAHs, heavy
metals and PFAS.

The key findings can be summarised as follows: 

• WSP undertook a Phase 1 assessment of the site in 2015 which included six soil bores and the
conversion of three of the bores into monitoring wells. It is noted that although volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) were not included in the 2018 groundwater assessment, groundwater was
analysed for VOCs in 2015. The report does not indicate whether there were detections of VOCs in
2015, only that results were below assessment criteria.

• Black soil has previously been noted during excavations at the site on the western boundary.
• An area formerly containing an ethanol underground storage tank (UST) was located between the

distribution warehouse and the southern car park, in the vicinity of BH55.
• Fill was encountered to a maximum of 3.0 metres below ground level (m bgl) at the southern end of

the site, although the borehole was terminated before observing top of natural soils.
• Four out of the 55 soil samples analysed for asbestos reported the presence of asbestos in soil to a

maximum depth of 0.8 m bgl. The detections were reported within boreholes in the western, north-
eastern and southern portions of the site.

• Detections of heavy metals, PAHs, TRH and BTEX were reported in some soil samples, although
all below the adopted health-based assessment criteria (residential/commercial). The adopted
ecological assessment criteria (residential) for soil were exceeded for heavy metals including nickel
and zinc at some locations.



Site History 

s17894_002_rpt_psi_rev2 
17 

• Groundwater samples reported concentrations of analysed contaminants below the adopted human
health criteria for residential and commercial settings. Detections of PFAS were noted in well
MW03. Groundwater exceeded the adopted ecological criteria for copper, nickel and zinc.

• It is noted that Figure 5 indicates that TRH F1 was reported in groundwater at location MW03,
although this is not consistent with the laboratory certificates and therefore considered a
transcription error on the Figure.

WSP concluded that the site was suitable for ongoing commercial/industrial use and could be made 
suitable for residential use following remediation or management of the asbestos finds described within 
the DSI Report. 
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4.0 Site Inspection 

Site inspections to view the nature of current land uses at the properties were undertaken on 
25 February 2020 and 3 March 2020 by suitably qualified and experienced Senversa environmental 
scientists. Limitations to the site inspections include: 

• Senversa did not access or inspect structures or features below the ground surface.
• Senversa did not assess hazardous building materials.
• The inspection did not include accessing neighbouring properties.

Selected photographs from the walkover are provided in Appendix C.

4.1 82 Hughes Avenue, Ermington 

A site inspection of GSK was undertaken on the 25 February 2020 by a suitably qualified Senversa 
environmental scientist. Senversa was accompanied by Mr Bernard Walker of GSK. 

A site cross-section and hazardous goods site location plan were provided by GSK during the site 
walkover and are included as Appendix D. 

A summary of key observations during the walkover are noted below: 

• The site currently manufactures, stores and distributes Panadol products in tablet, capsule and
liquid form. The site previously manufactured a range of other pharmaceuticals since the late 1950s
to early 1960s.

• A large warehouse was present in the centre of the site, with the lower floor comprising product
storage, general equipment storage and maintenance areas and the upper floors being the
manufacturing suite for Panadol products. A multi-story office building was located adjacent to the
northern boundary of the warehouse.

• Storage of sodium bicarbonate powder (used in the manufacturing of Panadol) was observed in the
lower floor of the warehouse, packaged in approximately 20 kg bags and stored on pallets and
shelves. The warehouse floor was surfaced with concrete that was generally in good condition.

• The immediate boundary of the warehouse is predominantly surfaced with concrete, including a
concrete surface carpark in the northern portion of the site. An asphalt surface carpark was present
in the southern portion of the site. Unsealed grassed surfaces were predominantly located around
the outskirts of the property, adjacent to the fence line and also located between the warehouse
and the southern carpark.

• The site was observed to generally slope to the south with stormwater inferred to flow the same
direction.

• Aboveground fuel storage areas observed on-site include:
 A bunded 1,200 L aboveground diesel storage outside on south-west corner of the

warehouse.
 A bunded 600 L aboveground diesel tank associated with a backup generator located inside

the warehouse on the western boundary of the site; and
 Two bunded aboveground diesel tanks (960 L and 1000 L) present inside a fire pump room

located in the north-west corner of the site adjacent a large water tank.
• Other chemical storage areas noted on-site include:

 A drum storage shed in the south-east corner of the site, comprising a number of 205 L
drums of polyethylene glycol.

 Dangerous goods and clinical waste storage area adjacent to the access road located in the
southern portion of the site.
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 An aboveground enthalpy tank containing approximately 40,000 L of chilled water was
present on the outside of the eastern boundary of the warehouse.

• A wastewater treatment plant (WTP) was present in the south-eastern portion of the site, which
included a bunded 5000 L aboveground storage tank containing sodium hydroxide. Information
provided to Senversa indicated that wastewater from within the warehouse is directed to the WTP
and treated prior to release to the sewer as trade waste. It is understood that chemical residues
collected from the manufacturing areas (upper floors) of the warehouse are not directed to the WTP
but are collected and disposed of as clinical waste.

4.2 30 Waratah Street, Melrose Park 

Senversa completed a site inspection of 30 Waratah Street on 3 March 2020. This part of the site was 
noted to slope gently to the south towards the Paramatta River. The property is a multi-use industrial 
complex containing various commercial product manufacturers and distributers, including: 

• McNeall Plastics (nylon manufacturing).
• Dynaflow (storage warehouse – fume cupboards).
• Miracle Custom Cabinetry (no longer in operation).

Senversa was accompanied by Richard McNeall of Dynaflow. Key site features noted at the property 
during the walkover are listed below. 

Key Site Features Notes 

Former UST location Reported as removed in the 1990s. Anecdotal information provided on-site 
suggests that the UST is located in the south-eastern portion of the site, although 
the exact location is not clear. 

Conditioning tank Tank containing water for nylon plastic conditioning was observed in the northern 
portion of the McNeall Plastics unit. 

Backup generator Located in the south-eastern corner of the property. The generator room was 
locked and not in use but is understood to likely contain a diesel AST.  

Wash Bay Located in the northern portion of the McNeall Plastics unit. The washdown bay 
was located in close proximity to a stormwater drain. 

Measuring Room Located in the south-western corner of the McNeall Plastics unit, containing small 
quantities of various chemicals. 

Bunded oil storage area and melting 
tanks 

Senversa noted four aboveground tanks and a number of waste oil drums located 
in the south-east corner of the McNeall Plastics unit. It is understood that the tanks 
contained hot oil for use in the plastic manufacturing process. 

Laydown Area A laydown area in the western portion of the site was noted to be unsealed and to 
contain scrap metal and various machinery. 

Raw materials noted within the McNeall Plastics unit included: 

• Carbon and oil for nylon production.
• Agar corrosive surface cleaner.
• AP-Nylon Caprolactam in bags.
• Duracure C7 (acrylic copolymer resin).
• PC-Co-Katalysator S (additive for monomer-casting).
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Richard McNeall indicated that an asbestos survey report indicated that many areas of the building 
contain asbestos including external eave linings, vinyl floor coverings and the external west wall. 

Although a number of liquids and a washdown area was present on site, the liquid waste handling 
processes, particularly associated with McNeall Plastics, was not explained to Senversa in detail. The 
concrete surface of McNeall Plastics was noted to be stained in various locations. 

4.3 32 Waratah Street, Melrose Park 

Senversa completed a site inspection for 32 Waratah Street on 3 March 2020. The site is owned by 
Holdmark, and current operations are managed by Powerflo, a pressure valve fabrication company. The 
site consists of offices and various workshops for the fabrication of valves. It is noted that no liquids are 
used as part of production.  

Some key site features noted at the site included: 

• An open spray paint booth for colour coding valves was present in the western portion of the
property.

• Small volumes of lubricants and other chemicals to maintain machinery on-site was noted.
• A heritage incinerator located outside the warehouse in the south-west corner of the site. Not in

use.
• Grit blasting booth located in the western portion of the site. It is noted that this is used to clean the

surface of used valves, rather than the application of degreasers and other chemicals.
• Metal waste produced in the northern portion of the site during fabrication of the valves during the

machining of new valves are shavings collected and sold to a scrap metal company.

4.4 112 Waratah Street, Melrose Park NSW 2114 

Senversa completed a site inspection of 112 Waratah Street on 3 March 2020. The site is owned by 
Holdmark and current operations are managed by Eli Lilly, a manufacturer of pharmaceuticals and 
chemicals for animal health . The property no longer manufactures on site and is primarily used as office 
space with general storage and maintenance workshops on the ground floor.  

Some key site features are noted below: 

• The lower floor now comprising a recreational area for workers (gym, basketball court etc.) was
used for the storage of various solid and liquid products. Concrete bunding is still evident.

• A maintenance workshop is present on the western side of the warehouse.
• The site-disposed trade waste to sewer when undertaking manufacturing. The trade waste line runs

from the warehouse, through the southern carpark to a trade waste point in the southern corner of
the site.

• Storage of diesel associated with generators was observed in the fire pump room at the southern
end of the site and in a storage room for power back-up in the western portion of the site.

• A stormwater detention basin was located along the southern boundary.
• A heritage incinerator was located outside the warehouse on the western boundary of the site. Not

in use.
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4.5 Offsite 

The following off-site observations were made during Senversa’s site walkover on March 3rd, 2020. 

• A notification sign indicating the presence of an underground high-pressure petroleum pipeline was
noted within Waratah Street and along the southern boundary of 32 Waratah Street and 112 Wharf
Road properties. Following the site inspection, Senversa undertook a search of the Dial Before you
Dig Register (DBYD) that indicated the high-pressure pipeline was identified as the Viva transfer
pipeline utilised for the transfer of bulk petroleum product from the Gore Bay Terminal to the Clyde
Refinery.

• To the north and north-west of the GSK property were a number of commercial/industrial buildings
located along Atkins Road. During the site inspection the properties were identified to comprise the
following:

 A carpet supplier and distribution centre.
 An office facility and security system warehousing/distribution centre.
 A piping manufacturer and warehouse/distribution centre.
 A machinery engineering company undertaking small scale metal manufacturing works.

• North and west of 30 Waratah Street were a number of commercial/industrial buildings located along
Atkins Road. During the site inspection the properties were identified to comprise the following:

 Freight warehouse (Neway Tansport).
 A wholesale Bakery warehouse (Speedibake).
 A warehouse for servicing and/or manufacture and distribution of gaming machines (IGT).

• Melrose Park Public School is located north of 32 Waratah Street and 112 Wharf Road.
• Low density residential properties were generally located along the eastern boundary of Holdmark

East, and along the western boundary of Holdmark West.
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5.0 Conceptual Site Model 

5.1 Sources of Contamination 

Based on the site history and background data reviewed and Senversa’s professional experience, the 
Contaminants of Potential Concern (CoPC) associated with current and historical land uses undertaken 
within the site and surrounding area are considered to include the following: 

Potential Source Contaminants of Potential 
Concern  

Comments relating to known potential 
sources 

O
n-

Si
te

 

Source 1: Leaks and spills 
associated with current and 
historical storage and 
handling of 
chemicals/hazardous goods 
and fuels 

All sites 
Chlorinated hydrocarbons (CHCs), TRH, 
BTEX, heavy metals, PCBs, polycyclic 
aromatic hydrocarbons PAHs, phenols, 
PFAS. 
GSK and Eli Lily  
Pharmaceuticals (sertraline, diphentoin 
and praziquantel). 
Eli Lily 
Insecticides used for animal health 
products (see comments) 

82 Hughes Avenue, Ermington – Drum store, 
WTP, hazardous chemical and oil storage along 
southern access road, aboveground diesel 
storage, trade waste lines, ethanol UST, 
general pharmaceutical product storage on 
ground floor of warehouse. 
30 Waratah Street – Chemical storage and 
handling within McNeall Plastics, wash down 
bay in the northern portion of McNeall Plastics, 
former petrol UST in the south-eastern portion 
of the site, and potential diesel AST associated 
with generator. 
32 Waratah Street – Spray paint booth in 
western portion of property. 
112 Wharf Rd – Aboveground diesel storage, 
trade waste lines, general pharmaceutical 
product storage and handling on ground floor of 
warehouse. 
As detailed in Section 3.8., approximately 
18,000 L Demise Pour-on for cattle (comprising 
an insecticide) was stored at the property 
(safety data sheet provided in Appendix D). 

Source 2: Leaks from trade 
waste lines and underground 
drainage services  

All sites 
Chlorinated hydrocarbons (CHCs), TRH, 
BTEX, heavy metals, PCBs, polycyclic 
aromatic hydrocarbons PAHs, phenols, 
PFAS. 
GSK and Eli Lily  
• Pharmaceuticals (sertraline,

diphentoin and praziquantel).

82 Hughes Avenue, Ermington – Known trade 
waste lines running to the WTP in the south 
east portion of the site. 
112 Wharf Rd – Known trade waste line 
running through the southern carpark to the 
south-east corner of the site. 
Remaining Properties – No known trade 
waste lines, however drainage services within 
the vicinity of McNeall Plastics require further 
assessments. 

Source 3: Fill materials of 
unknown origin. 

• TRH, BTEX, heavy metals, PAHs,
phenols, asbestos.

All properties. Depths of fill are likely to be 
greatest in the southern portion of each site and 
in the western portion of 30 Waratah Street. 

Source 4: Hazardous 
materials within on-site 
building structures 

• Asbestos and lead. All properties. 
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Potential Source Contaminants of Potential 
Concern  

Comments relating to known potential 
sources 

O
ff-

Si
te

 

Source 5: Neighbouring 
industrial/commercial 
facilities  

• CHCs, PFAS, TRH, PCBs, heavy
metals, VOCs, semi-volatile organic
compounds (SVOCs), 1,4-dioxane.

Various commercial and industrial sites 
including former Reckitt Benckiser, Pfizer and 
Big Sister sites, radiator workshop, plastic 
piping fabrication, mechanics, carpet supplier, 
rubbish collection depot and gaming machine 
servicing. The former Reckitt Benckiser site is 
known to have undergone remediation for 
chlorinated solvent impacts with trichloroethane 
and 1,4-dioxane. The Pfizer site is known to 
have had a number of spillages and releases of 
veterinary related compounds to the ground. 

Source 6:  Viva fuel pipeline • TRH, VOCs, heavy metals, PAHs, 
phenols 

30 Waratah Street – Eastern boundary 
32 Waratah Street – Western and southern 
boundary 
112 Wharf Rd – Southern boundary 

5.2 Potential Pathways 

The primary potential exposure pathways of concern at the site are: 

• Inhalation of vapour (from soil and/or groundwater) and contaminated dust (from soils and/or
building materials).

• Dermal contact and/or incidental ingestion with contaminated soils.
• Transport of contamination through surface water flows.
• Transport of contamination to underlying groundwater aquifers.
• Dermal contact or ingestion of contaminated groundwater.
• Dermal contact through recreational use of the adjacent Parramatta River.
• Ingestion of contamination through the consumption of fish/biota within the Parramatta River.
• Transport of contaminants through mechanical transport.

5.3 Potential Receptors 

Key receptors have been identified as: 

• Current on-site and off-site receptors (commercial, residential and Melrose Park Primary School).
• Future site users (residential, recreational (open space areas), light commercial.
• Workers carrying out installation or maintenance works within the site during and post development

works.
• Ecological receptors accumulating contamination within the Parramatta River.
• Recreational users of the adjacent Parramatta River.
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6.0 Conclusions and Recommendations 

On the basis of the review of available environmental and historical information and a site inspection, 
and subject to the principles and limitations of the investigation, key conclusions in relation to the stated 
objectives of this PSI include: 

Holdmark West 

• The Holdmark West property has been subject to preliminary and limited DSIs; however, it is
Senversa’s opinion that the current groundwater monitoring well network is limited. Additional
monitoring wells are required to assess potential on-site and off-site sources of contamination
identified in this report.

• Analysis of soil or water for chemicals associated with pharmaceuticals such as sertraline,
diphentoin and praziquantel has not been undertaken at the property to date.

Holdmark East 

• The Holdmark East properties and the surrounding area have had a history of industrial type uses
for approximately 60 years.

• All properties have been subject to uncontrolled filling for site levelling purposes, predominantly in
the southern portions of each property.

• The contamination status of the Holdmark East properties is unknown, and previous desktop
assessments have reported a medium to high risk that contamination is present at the properties.

On the basis of the above conclusions, Senversa recommends that, at development application stage or 
prior to development, further assessment of the Holdmark owned properties is carried out in line with the 
staged approach set out in SEPP 55–Remediation of Land, Contamination Planning Guidelines and 
guidance under the CLM Act 1997. This should include: 

• A more extensive groundwater assessment at Holdmark West (GSK).
• A DSI at properties within Holdmark East (all three properties).
• This should commence with the development of an SAQP detailing the required DQOs of the

further investigation.
• If required a remedial action plan (RAP) should be produced that determines how the site should be

remediated to make it suitable for the proposed land uses.

In this way the land can be made suitable for the proposed uses. 
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7.0 Technical Limitations and Uncertainty 

The following principles are an integral part of site contamination assessment practices and are intended 
to be referred to in resolving any ambiguity or exercising such discretion as is accorded the user or site 
assessor. 

Elimination of Uncertainty 

Some uncertainty is inherent in all site investigations. Professional judgment and interpretation are 
inherent in the process, and even when exercised in accordance with objective scientific principles, 
uncertainty is inevitable. Additional assessment beyond that which was reasonably undertaken may 
reduce the uncertainty. 

Limitations of Information 

The effectiveness of any site investigation may be compromised by limitations or defects in the 
information used to define the objectives and scope of the investigation, including inability to obtain 
information concerning historic site uses or prior site assessment activities despite the efforts of the user 
and assessor to obtain such information. 

Level of Assessment 

The investigation herein should not be considered to be an exhaustive assessment of environmental 
conditions on a property as no samples of soil, groundwater or air have been collected. There is a point 
at which the effort of information obtained and the time required to obtain it outweigh the benefit of the 
information gained and, in the context of private transactions and contractual responsibilities, may 
become a material detriment to the orderly conduct of business.  

If the presence of target analytes is confirmed on a property, the extent of further assessment is a 
function of the degree of confidence required and the degree of uncertainty acceptable in relation to the 
objectives of the assessment. 

Comparison with Subsequent Inquiry 

The justification and adequacy of the investigation findings in light of the findings of a subsequent inquiry 
should be evaluated based on the reasonableness of judgments made at the time and under the 
circumstances in which they were made. 

Data Gaps and Limitations 

Temporal: the PSI is limited to data available at the time of the desktop searches in March 2020 and the 
site inspection observations in February and March 2020.   

Horizontal Spatial: the PSI is limited to data available within 1 km of the site boundary for the desktop 
searches.  

Vertical Spatial: whilst the PSI desktop search covered published information on geology, hydrogeology 
and land quality matters, the inspection did not visually observe the subsurface environment.  

CoPC Identification: the CoPC list is not exhaustive and is based on visual site observations, Senversa 
professional experience and NSW Government (1998) State Environmental Planning Policy 55: 
Remediation of Land, Scheduled Activities. 
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Figure 1: Site Location Plan  

Figure 2: Site Layout and Potential Sources of Contamination 

Figure 3: Key Site Features – Melrose Park 

Figure 4: Key Site Features – Ermington 
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Appendix A: Lotsearch Report 



Address: Waratah Street, Melrose Park, NSW 2114

Date: 02 Mar 2020 16:23:57

Disclaimer:
The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of some of the site history, environmental risk and planning 
information available, affecting an individual address or geographical area in which the property is located. It is not a 
substitute for an on-site inspection or review of other available reports and records. It is not intended to be, and should 
not be taken to be, a rating or assessment of the desirability or market value of the property or its features.
You should obtain independent advice before you make any decision based on the information within the report.
The detailed terms applicable to use of this report are set out at the end of this report. 

Reference: LS011430 EP

Lotsearch Pty Ltd ABN 89 600 168 018 1



Dataset Listing

Datasets contained within this report, detailing their source and data currency:

Dataset Name Custodian Supply 
Date

Currency 
Date

Update 
Frequency

Dataset 
Buffer 
(m)

No. 
Features 
Onsite

No. 
Features 
within 
100m

No. 
Features 
within
Buffer

Cadastre Boundaries NSW Department of Finance, 
Services & Innovation

20/11/2019 20/11/2019 Quarterly - - - -

Topographic Data NSW Department of Finance, 
Services & Innovation

25/06/2019 25/06/2019 As 
required

- - - -

List of NSW contaminated sites notified 
to EPA

Environment Protection Authority 18/02/2020 18/02/2020 Monthly 1000 0 0 7

Contaminated Land Records of Notice Environment Protection Authority 29/01/2020 29/01/2020 Monthly 1000 0 0 3

Former Gasworks Environment Protection Authority 12/02/2020 11/10/2017 Monthly 1000 0 0 0

National Waste Management Facilities 
Database

Geoscience Australia 12/02/2020 07/03/2017 Quarterly 1000 0 0 1

National Liquid Fuel Facilities Geoscience Australia 05/02/2020 13/07/2012 Quarterly 1000 0 0 1

EPA PFAS Investigation Program Environment Protection Authority 12/02/2020 12/02/2020 Monthly 2000 0 0 0

Defence PFAS Investigation Program Department of Defence 12/02/2020 12/02/2020 Monthly 2000 0 0 0

Defence PFAS Management Program Department of Defence 12/02/2020 12/02/2020 Monthly 2000 0 0 0

Airservices Australia National PFAS 
Management Program

Airservices Australia 20/02/2020 20/02/2020 Monthly 2000 0 0 0

Defence 3 Year Regional 
Contamination Investigation Program

Department of Defence 21/01/2020 21/01/2020 Monthly 2000 0 0 1

EPA Other Sites with Contamination 
Issues

Environment Protection Authority 04/02/2020 13/12/2018 Annually 1000 0 0 2

Licensed Activities under the POEO 
Act 1997

Environment Protection Authority 12/02/2020 12/02/2020 Monthly 1000 2 2 3

Delicensed POEO Activities still 
regulated by the EPA

Environment Protection Authority 12/02/2020 12/02/2020 Monthly 1000 0 0 0

Former POEO Licensed Activities now 
revoked or surrendered

Environment Protection Authority 12/02/2020 12/02/2020 Monthly 1000 1 5 10

UBD Business Directories (Premise & 
Intersection Matches)

Hardie Grant Not 
required

150 247 639 670

UBD Business Directories (Road & 
Area Matches)

Hardie Grant Not 
required

150 - 53 75

UBD Business Directory Drycleaners & 
Motor Garages/Service Stations 
(Premise & Intersection Matches)

Hardie Grant Not 
required

500 0 0 0

UBD Business Directory Dry Cleaners 
& Motor Garages/Service Stations 
(Road & Area Matches)

Hardie Grant Not 
required

500 - 0 10

Points of Interest NSW Department of Finance, 
Services & Innovation

17/10/2019 17/10/2019 Quarterly 1000 1 6 57

Tanks (Areas) NSW Department of Customer 
Service - Spatial Services

17/10/2019 17/10/2019 Quarterly 1000 0 0 0

Tanks (Points) NSW Department of Customer 
Service - Spatial Services

17/10/2019 17/10/2019 Quarterly 1000 0 0 0

Major Easements NSW Department of Finance, 
Services & Innovation

17/10/2019 17/10/2019 Quarterly 1000 2 2 3

State Forest Forestry Corporation of NSW 18/01/2018 18/01/2018 As 
required

1000 0 0 0

NSW National Parks and Wildlife 
Service Reserves

NSW Office of Environment & 
Heritage

21/01/2020 30/09/2019 Annually 1000 0 0 1

Hydrogeology Map of Australia Commonwealth of Australia 
(Geoscience Australia)

08/10/2014 17/03/2000 As 
required

1000 1 1 1

Botany Groundwater Management 
Zones

NSW Department of Planning, 
Industry and Environment

15/03/2018 01/10/2005 As 
required

1000 0 0 0

Groundwater Boreholes NSW Dept. of Primary Industries - 
Water NSW; Commonwealth of 
Australia (Bureau of Meteorology)

24/07/2018 23/07/2018 Annually 2000 0 0 33

Lotsearch Pty Ltd ABN 89 600 168 018 2



Dataset Name Custodian Supply 
Date

Currency 
Date

Update 
Frequency

Dataset 
Buffer 
(m)

No. 
Features 
Onsite

No. 
Features 
within 
100m

No. 
Features 
within
Buffer

Geological Units 1:100,000 NSW Department of Planning, 
Industry and Environment

20/08/2014 None 
planned

1000 2 - 6

Geological Structures 1:100,000 NSW Department of Planning, 
Industry and Environment

20/08/2014 None 
planned

1000 0 - 0

Naturally Occurring Asbestos Potential NSW Dept. of Industry, Resources & 
Energy

04/12/2015 24/09/2015 Unknown 1000 0 0 0

Atlas of Australian Soils Australian Bureau of Agriculture and 
Resource Economics and Sciences 
(ABARES)

19/05/2017 17/02/2011 As 
required

1000 0 0 3

Soil Landscapes NSW Department of Planning, 
Industry and Environment

12/08/2014 None 
planned

1000 1 - 7

Environmental Planning Instrument 
Acid Sulfate Soils

NSW Department of Planning, 
Industry and Environment

07/02/2020 06/12/2019 Weekly 500 2 - -

Environmental Planning Instrument 
Acid Sulfate Soils Sydney Olympic Park

NSW Department of Planning, 
Industry and Environment

07/02/2020 06/12/2019 Weekly 500 0 0 2

Atlas of Australian Acid Sulfate Soils CSIRO 19/01/2017 21/02/2013 As 
required

1000 1 1 2

Dryland Salinity - National Assessment National Land and Water Resources 
Audit

18/07/2014 12/05/2013 None 
planned

1000 0 0 0

Dryland Salinity Potential of Western 
Sydney

NSW Department of Planning, 
Industry and Environment

12/05/2017 01/01/2002 None 
planned

1000 1 3 3

Mining Subsidence Districts NSW Department of Customer 
Service - Subsidence Advisory NSW

17/10/2019 17/10/2019 Quarterly 1000 0 0 0

Environmental Planning Instrument 
SEPP State Significant Precincts

NSW Department of Planning, 
Industry and Environment

07/02/2020 07/12/2018 Weekly 1000 0 0 1

Environmental Planning Instrument 
Land Zoning

NSW Department of Planning, 
Industry and Environment

07/02/2020 24/01/2020 Weekly 1000 1 8 51

Commonwealth Heritage List Australian Government Department 
of the Agriculture, Water and the 
Environment

04/02/2020 31/07/2018 Quarterly 1000 0 0 0

National Heritage List Australian Government Department 
of the Agriculture, Water and the 
Environment

04/02/2020 20/11/2019 Quarterly 1000 0 0 0

State Heritage Register - Curtilages NSW Department of Planning, 
Industry and Environment

12/02/2020 09/11/2018 Quarterly 1000 0 0 1

Environmental Planning Instrument 
Heritage

NSW Department of Planning, 
Industry and Environment

07/02/2020 17/01/2020 Weekly 1000 1 1 16

Bush Fire Prone Land NSW Rural Fire Service 04/02/2020 14/12/2019 Quarterly 1000 0 0 0

Native Vegetation of the Sydney 
Metropolitan Area

NSW Office of Environment & 
Heritage

01/03/2017 16/12/2016 As 
required

1000 4 4 7

Ramsar Wetlands of Australia Department of the Agriculture, Water 
and the Environment

08/10/2014 24/06/2011 As 
required

1000 0 0 0

Groundwater Dependent Ecosystems Bureau of Meteorology 14/08/2017 15/05/2017 Unknown 1000 1 1 3

Inflow Dependent Ecosystems 
Likelihood

Bureau of Meteorology 14/08/2017 15/05/2017 Unknown 1000 1 3 6

NSW BioNet Species Sightings NSW Office of Environment & 
Heritage

26/02/2020 26/02/2020 Weekly 10000 - - -

Lotsearch Pty Ltd ABN 89 600 168 018 3
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Contaminated Land
Waratah Street, Melrose Park, NSW 2114

Records from the NSW EPA Contaminated Land list within the dataset buffer:

List of NSW contaminated sites notified to EPA

Map 
Id

Site Address Suburb Activity Management 
Class

Status Location 
Confidence

Dist
(m)

Direction

1439 Reckitt 
Benckiser

44 Wharf 
Road

West Ryde Chemical 
Industry

Regulation 
under CLM Act 
not required 

Current 
EPA List

Premise 
Match

181m North

1269 RMS Western 
Precinct

14A-14E and 
16 Hill Road

SYDNEY 
OLYMPIC 
PARK

Other 
Petroleum

Regulation 
under CLM Act 
not required

Current 
EPA List

Premise 
Match

322m South 
East

1438 Pfizer 
Australia Pty 
Ltd

38-42 Wharf 
Road

West Ryde Chemical 
Industry

Regulation 
under CLM Act 
not required 

Current 
EPA List

Premise 
Match

505m North

1268 Woo-la-ra 
Landfill

Hill ROAD SYDNEY 
OLYMPIC 
PARK

Landfill Ongoing 
maintenance 
required to 
manage residual 
contamination 
(CLM Act)

Current 
EPA List

Premise 
Match

629m South

1425 RMS Eastern 
Precinct

3-7 Burroway 
Road

Wentworth 
Point

Other 
Petroleum

Regulation 
under CLM Act 
not required

Current 
EPA List

Premise 
Match

688m South 
East

1209 Blaxland 
Common 
Landfill

Jamieson 
Street

SYDNEY 
OLYMPIC 
PARK

Landfill Ongoing 
maintenance 
required to 
manage residual 
contamination 
(CLM Act)

Current 
EPA List

Premise 
Match

701m South 
West

13522 Blue Star 
Ermington

700 Victoria 
Road

ERMINGTON Service 
Station

Regulation 
under CLM Act 
not required

Current 
EPA List

Premise 
Match

843m North

The values within the EPA site management class in the table above, are given more detailed explanations 
in the table below:

EPA site management class Explanation

Contamination being managed 
via the planning process 
(EP&A Act)

The EPA has completed an assessment of the contamination and decided that the contamination is 
significant enough to warrant regulation. The contamination of this site is managed by the consent 
authority under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act) planning approval 
process, with EPA involvement as necessary to ensure significant contamination is adequately 
addressed. The consent authority is typically a local council or the Department of Planning and 
Environment.

Contamination currently 
regulated under CLM Act

The EPA has completed an assessment of the contamination and decided that the contamination is 
significant enough to warrant regulation under the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 (CLM 
Act). Management of the contamination is regulated by the EPA under the CLM Act. Regulatory 
notices are available on the EPA’s Contaminated Land Public Record of Notices.

Contamination currently 
regulated under POEO Act

The EPA has completed an assessment of the contamination and decided that the contamination is 
significant enough to warrant regulation. Management of the contamination is regulated under the 
Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997 (POEO Act). The EPA’s regulatory actions under 
the POEO Act are available on the POEO public register.

Contamination formerly 
regulated under the CLM Act

The EPA has determined that the contamination is no longer significant enough to warrant regulation 
under the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 (CLM Act). The contamination was addressed 
under the CLM Act.

Contamination formerly 
regulated under the POEO Act

The EPA has determined that the contamination is no longer significant enough to warrant regulation. 
The contamination was addressed under the Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997 
(POEO Act).

Contamination was addressed 
via the planning process 
(EP&A Act)

The EPA has determined that the contamination is no longer significant enough to warrant regulation. 
The contamination was addressed by the appropriate consent authority via the planning process 
under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act).
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NSW EPA Contaminated Land List Data Source:  Environment Protection Authority
© State of New South Wales through the Environment Protection Authority

EPA site management class Explanation

Ongoing maintenance required 
to manage residual 
contamination (CLM Act)

The EPA has determined that ongoing maintenance, under the Contaminated Land Management Act 
1997 (CLM Act), is required to manage the residual contamination. Regulatory notices under the CLM 
Act are available on the EPA’s Contaminated Land Public Record of Notices.

Regulation being finalised The EPA has completed an assessment of the contamination and decided that the contamination is 
significant enough to warrant regulation under the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997. A 
regulatory approach is being finalised.

Regulation under the CLM Act 
not required

The EPA has completed an assessment of the contamination and decided that regulation under the 
Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 is not required.

Under assessment The contamination is being assessed by the EPA to determine whether regulation is required. The 
EPA may require further information to complete the assessment. For example, the completion of 
management actions regulated under the planning process or Protection of the Environment 
Operations Act 1997. Alternatively, the EPA may require information via a notice issued under s77 of 
the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 or issue a Preliminary Investigation Order.
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Data Sources: Property Boundaries & Topographic Data: 
© Department Finance, Services & Innovation 2020
Heritage - NSW Crown Copyright - Planning & Environment
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Heritage
Waratah Street, Melrose Park, NSW 2114

State Heritage Register - Curtilages

Environmental Planning Instrument - Heritage

Map Id Name Address LGA Listing Date Listing No Plan No Distance Direction

5054828 Newington Armament 
Depot and Nature 
Reserve

Holker Street, 
Homebush Bay

Auburn 14/01/2011 01850 2320 313m South

What are the State Heritage Register Items located within the dataset buffer?

What are the EPI Heritage Items located within the dataset buffer?

Map Id Name Classification Significance EPI Name Published 
Date

Commenced 
Date

Currency 
Date

Distance Direction

I1 Wetlands Item - General Local Parramatta Local 
Environmental Plan 
2011

07/10/2011 07/10/2011 14/09/2018 0m Onsite

I64 Bulla Cream Dairy Item - General Local Parramatta Local 
Environmental Plan 
2011

07/10/2011 07/10/2011 14/09/2018 111m North West

165 Wharf Item - General Local Ryde Local 
Environmental Plan 
2014

12/09/2014 12/09/2014 23/11/2018 143m South East

Heritage Data Source: NSW Crown Copyright - Office of Environment & Heritage
Creative Commons 4.0 © Commonwealth of Australia https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

Commonwealth Heritage List

Heritage Data Source: Australian Government Department of the Environment and Energy - Heritage Branch
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

What are the Commonwealth Heritage List Items located within the dataset buffer?

Place Id Name Address Place File No Class Status Register 
Date

Distance Direction

N/A No records in buffer

National Heritage List

Heritage Data Source: Australian Government Department of the Environment and Energy - Heritage Branch
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

What are the National Heritage List Items located within the dataset buffer?
Note. Please click on Place Id to activate a hyperlink to online website.

Place Id Name Address Place File No Class Status Register 
Date

Distance Direction

N/A No records in buffer
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Heritage Data Source: NSW Crown Copyright - Planning & Environment
Creative Commons 4.0 © Commonwealth of Australia https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

Map Id Name Classification Significance EPI Name Published 
Date

Commenced 
Date

Currency 
Date

Distance Direction

I82 Ermington Wharf Item - General Local Parramatta Local 
Environmental Plan 
2011

07/10/2011 07/10/2011 14/09/2018 147m South East

I74 Well Item - General Local Parramatta Local 
Environmental Plan 
2011

07/10/2011 07/10/2011 14/09/2018 267m South 
West

B Millennium 
Parklands

Conservation 
Area - General

State State Environmental 
Planning Policy (State 
Significant Precincts) 
2005

24/03/2016 24/03/2016 24/03/2016 313m South

I311 Landscaping (inc 
millstones at 
Reckitt)

Item - General Local Parramatta Local 
Environmental Plan 
2011

07/10/2011 07/10/2011 14/09/2018 505m North

I72 Single storey 
residence

Item - General Local Parramatta Local 
Environmental Plan 
2011

07/10/2011 07/10/2011 14/09/2018 530m West

I71 Single storey 
residence

Item - General Local Parramatta Local 
Environmental Plan 
2011

07/10/2011 07/10/2011 14/09/2018 540m West

I63 Rose Farm House Item - General Local Parramatta Local 
Environmental Plan 
2011

07/10/2011 07/10/2011 14/09/2018 577m West

I76 Rose Farm Wharf Item - General Local Parramatta Local 
Environmental Plan 
2011

07/10/2011 07/10/2011 14/09/2018 710m South 
West

I75 Spurway Street 
Wharf

Item - General Local Parramatta Local 
Environmental Plan 
2011

07/10/2011 07/10/2011 14/09/2018 765m South 
West

I69 St Mark's Church 
of England Church

Item - General Local Parramatta Local 
Environmental Plan 
2011

07/10/2011 07/10/2011 14/09/2018 804m North West

I70 Single storey 
residence

Item - General Local Parramatta Local 
Environmental Plan 
2011

07/10/2011 07/10/2011 14/09/2018 847m North West

I68 Single storey 
residence

Item - General Local Parramatta Local 
Environmental Plan 
2011

07/10/2011 07/10/2011 14/09/2018 911m North

I81 Cottage Item - General Local Parramatta Local 
Environmental Plan 
2011

21/03/2014 21/03/2014 14/09/2018 914m North
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Natural Hazards
Waratah Street, Melrose Park, NSW 2114

Bush Fire Prone Land

What are the nearest Bush Fire Prone Land Categories that exist within the dataset buffer?

NSW Bush Fire Prone Land - © NSW Rural Fire Service under Creative Commons 4.0 International Licence

Bush Fire Prone Land Category Distance Direction

No records within buffer
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Propert Boundary Data Source: 
© Department Finance, Services & Innovation 2020
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Native Vegetation

What native vegetation exists within the dataset buffer?

Native Vegetation of the Sydney Metropolitan Area : NSW Office of Environment and Heritage
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Map
ID

Map Unit Name Threatened 
Ecological 
Community 
NSW

Threatened 
Ecological 
Community 
EPBC Act

Understorey Disturbance Disturbance 
Index

Dominant 
Species

Dist Direction

S_SW01 S_SW01: Estuarine 
Mangrove Forest

00: Not 
assessed

00: Not 
assessed

0: Not 
assessed

Mangroves 0m Onsite

S_SW02 S_SW02: Estuarine 
Saltmarsh

Coastal 
Saltmarsh

Subtropical 
and 
Temperate 
Coastal 
Saltmarsh 
(possible)

00: Not 
assessed

00: Not 
assessed

0: Not 
assessed

S.repens/S.quinq
ueflora/S.virginic
usJ.krausii

0m Onsite

Urban_E/N Urban_E/N: Urban 
Exotic/Native

00: Not 
assessed

00: Not 
assessed

0: Not 
assessed

Urban 
Exotic/Native

0m Onsite

Weed_Ex Weed_Ex: Weeds and 
Exotics

00: Not 
assessed

00: Not 
assessed

0: Not 
assessed

Exotic Species 
>90%cover

0m Onsite

S_FoW08 S_FoW08: Estuarine 
Swamp Oak Forest

Swamp Oak 
Floodplain 
Forest

00: Not 
assessed

00: Not 
assessed

0: Not 
assessed

C.glauca 323m South 
East

Plant_n Plant_n: Plantation (native 
and/or exotic)

00: Not 
assessed

00: Not 
assessed

0: Not 
assessed

Native or Exotic 
Plantations

813m South 
East

S_WSF09 S_WSF09: Sydney 
Turpentine-Ironbark Forest

Sydney 
Turpentine 
Ironbark 
Forest

Turpentine 
Ironbark 
Forest 
(possible)

13: Dry 
shrubs and 
grasses

15: Regrowth 2: Moderate E.fibrosa/E.resinif
era/S.gomulifera

979m South

Ecological Constraints
Waratah Street, Melrose Park, NSW 2114

Ramsar Wetlands

What Ramsar Wetland areas exist within the dataset buffer?

Ramsar Wetlands Data Source: © Commonwealth of Australia - Department of Environment

Map Id Ramsar Name Wetland Name Designation Date Source Distance Direction

N/A No records in buffer
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Ecological Constraints - Groundwater Dependent Ecosystems Atlas
Waratah Street, Melrose Park, NSW 2114

         

Data Sources: Property Boundaries & Topographic Data: 
© Department Finance, Services & Innovation 20200 200 400 600 800100
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Ecological Constraints
Waratah Street, Melrose Park, NSW 2114

Groundwater Dependent Ecosystems Atlas

Groundwater Dependent Ecosystems Atlas Data Source: The Bureau of Meteorology
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Type GDE Potential Geomorphology Ecosystem 
Type

Aquifer Geology Distance

Terrestrial High potential GDE - from national 
assessment

Deeply dissected sandstone plateaus. Vegetation Consolidated 
sedimentary

0m

Terrestrial Low potential GDE - from national 
assessment

Undulating to low hilly country, mainly on shale. Vegetation Consolidated 
sedimentary

135m

Terrestrial Moderate potential GDE - from national 
assessment

Undulating to low hilly country, mainly on shale. Vegetation Consolidated 
sedimentary

432m
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Ecological Constraints - Inflow Dependent Ecosystems Likelihood
Waratah Street, Melrose Park, NSW 2114

Data Sources: Property Boundaries & Topographic Data: 
© Department Finance, Services & Innovation 2020
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Ecological Constraints
Waratah Street, Melrose Park, NSW 2114

Inflow Dependent Ecosystems Likelihood

Inflow Dependent Ecosystems Likelihood Data Source: The Bureau of Meteorology
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Type IDE Likelihood Geomorphology Ecosystem Type Aquifer Geology Distance

Terrestrial 7 Deeply dissected sandstone plateaus. Vegetation Consolidated sedimentary 0m

Terrestrial 10 Deeply dissected sandstone plateaus. Vegetation 63m

Terrestrial 9 Deeply dissected sandstone plateaus. Vegetation Consolidated sedimentary 66m

Terrestrial 8 Undulating to low hilly country, mainly on shale. Vegetation Consolidated sedimentary 438m

Terrestrial 6 Undulating to low hilly country, mainly on shale. Vegetation Consolidated sedimentary 912m

Terrestrial 3 Undulating to low hilly country, mainly on shale. Vegetation Consolidated sedimentary 942m
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Ecological Constraints
Waratah Street, Melrose Park, NSW 2114

NSW BioNet Atlas

Species on the NSW BioNet Atlas that have a NSW or federal conservation status, a NSW sensitivity 
status, or are listed under a migratory species agreement, and are within 10km of the site?

Kingdom Class Scientific Common NSW Conservation 
Status

NSW Sensitivity 
Class

Federal 
Conservation Status

Migratory Species 
Agreements

Animalia Amphibia Heleioporus 
australiacus

Giant Burrowing 
Frog

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Animalia Amphibia Litoria aurea Green and 
Golden Bell Frog

Endangered Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Animalia Amphibia Pseudophryne 
australis

Red-crowned 
Toadlet

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Actitis hypoleucos Common 
Sandpiper

Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Anseranas 
semipalmata

Magpie Goose Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Anthochaera 
phrygia

Regent 
Honeyeater

Critically 
Endangered

Not Sensitive Critically Endangered

Animalia Aves Apus pacificus Fork-tailed Swift Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Ardea ibis Cattle Egret Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed CAMBA;JAMBA

Animalia Aves Ardenna 
carneipes

Flesh-footed 
Shearwater

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;JAMBA

Animalia Aves Ardenna 
tenuirostris

Short-tailed 
Shearwater

Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;JAMBA

Animalia Aves Arenaria interpres Ruddy Turnstone Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Artamus 
cyanopterus 
cyanopterus

Dusky 
Woodswallow

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Botaurus 
poiciloptilus

Australasian 
Bittern

Endangered Not Sensitive Endangered

Animalia Aves Burhinus 
grallarius

Bush Stone-
curlew

Endangered Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Calidris 
acuminata

Sharp-tailed 
Sandpiper

Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Calidris canutus Red Knot Not Listed Not Sensitive Endangered ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Calidris 
ferruginea

Curlew Sandpiper Endangered Not Sensitive Critically Endangered ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Calidris mauri Western 
Sandpiper

Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed JAMBA

Animalia Aves Calidris 
melanotos

Pectoral 
Sandpiper

Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;JAMBA

Animalia Aves Calidris ruficollis Red-necked Stint Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Calidris 
tenuirostris

Great Knot Vulnerable Not Sensitive Critically Endangered ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Callocephalon 
fimbriatum

Gang-gang 
Cockatoo

Endangered 
Population, 
Vulnerable

Category 3 Not Listed

Animalia Aves Callocephalon 
fimbriatum

Gang-gang 
Cockatoo

Vulnerable Category 3 Not Listed

Animalia Aves Calyptorhynchus 
banksii samueli

Red-tailed Black-
Cockatoo (inland 
subspecies)

Vulnerable Category 2 Not Listed

Animalia Aves Calyptorhynchus 
lathami

Glossy Black-
Cockatoo

Vulnerable Category 2 Not Listed

Animalia Aves Carterornis 
leucotis

White-eared 
Monarch

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed
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Kingdom Class Scientific Common NSW Conservation 
Status

NSW Sensitivity 
Class

Federal 
Conservation Status

Migratory Species 
Agreements

Animalia Aves Charadrius 
leschenaultii

Greater Sand-
plover

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Vulnerable ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Charadrius 
veredus

Oriental Plover Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;JAMBA

Animalia Aves Chlidonias 
leucopterus

White-winged 
Black Tern

Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Circus assimilis Spotted Harrier Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Daphoenositta 
chrysoptera

Varied Sittella Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Ephippiorhynchus 
asiaticus

Black-necked 
Stork

Endangered Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Epthianura 
albifrons

White-fronted 
Chat

Endangered 
Population, 
Vulnerable

Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Falco hypoleucos Grey Falcon Endangered Category 2 Not Listed

Animalia Aves Falco subniger Black Falcon Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Gallinago 
hardwickii

Latham's Snipe Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Gelochelidon 
nilotica

Gull-billed Tern Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed CAMBA

Animalia Aves Glossopsitta 
pusilla

Little Lorikeet Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Haematopus 
longirostris

Pied 
Oystercatcher

Endangered Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Haliaeetus 
leucogaster

White-bellied 
Sea-Eagle

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed CAMBA

Animalia Aves Hieraaetus 
morphnoides

Little Eagle Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Hirundapus 
caudacutus

White-throated 
Needletail

Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Hydroprogne 
caspia

Caspian Tern Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed CAMBA;JAMBA

Animalia Aves Ixobrychus 
flavicollis

Black Bittern Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Lathamus 
discolor

Swift Parrot Endangered Category 3 Critically Endangered

Animalia Aves Limicola 
falcinellus

Broad-billed 
Sandpiper

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Limosa lapponica Bar-tailed Godwit Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Limosa limosa Black-tailed 
Godwit

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Lophochroa 
leadbeateri

Major Mitchell's 
Cockatoo

Vulnerable Category 2 Not Listed

Animalia Aves Lophoictinia isura Square-tailed Kite Vulnerable Category 3 Not Listed

Animalia Aves Merops ornatus Rainbow Bee-
eater

Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed JAMBA

Animalia Aves Motacilla flava Yellow Wagtail Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Neophema 
pulchella

Turquoise Parrot Vulnerable Category 3 Not Listed

Animalia Aves Nettapus 
coromandelianus

Cotton Pygmy-
Goose

Endangered Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Ninox connivens Barking Owl Vulnerable Category 3 Not Listed

Animalia Aves Ninox strenua Powerful Owl Vulnerable Category 3 Not Listed

Animalia Aves Numenius 
madagascariensi
s

Eastern Curlew Not Listed Not Sensitive Critically Endangered ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Numenius 
minutus

Little Curlew Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Numenius 
phaeopus

Whimbrel Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Onychoprion 
fuscata

Sooty Tern Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed
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Kingdom Class Scientific Common NSW Conservation 
Status

NSW Sensitivity 
Class

Federal 
Conservation Status

Migratory Species 
Agreements

Animalia Aves Pandion cristatus Eastern Osprey Vulnerable Category 3 Not Listed

Animalia Aves Petroica boodang Scarlet Robin Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Petroica 
phoenicea

Flame Robin Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Philomachus 
pugnax

Ruff Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Plegadis 
falcinellus

Glossy Ibis Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed CAMBA

Animalia Aves Pluvialis fulva Pacific Golden 
Plover

Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Pluvialis 
squatarola

Grey Plover Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Polytelis 
anthopeplus 
monarchoides

Regent Parrot 
(eastern 
subspecies)

Endangered Category 3 Vulnerable

Animalia Aves Polytelis 
swainsonii

Superb Parrot Vulnerable Category 3 Vulnerable

Animalia Aves Ptilinopus 
superbus

Superb Fruit-
Dove

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Rostratula 
australis

Australian 
Painted Snipe

Endangered Not Sensitive Endangered

Animalia Aves Sterna hirundo Common Tern Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Sternula albifrons Little Tern Endangered Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Stictonetta 
naevosa

Freckled Duck Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Tringa brevipes Grey-tailed Tattler Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Tringa glareola Wood Sandpiper Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Tringa nebularia Common 
Greenshank

Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Tringa stagnatilis Marsh Sandpiper Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Tyto 
longimembris

Eastern Grass 
Owl

Vulnerable Category 3 Not Listed

Animalia Aves Tyto 
novaehollandiae

Masked Owl Vulnerable Category 3 Not Listed

Animalia Aves Tyto tenebricosa Sooty Owl Vulnerable Category 3 Not Listed

Animalia Aves Xenus cinereus Terek Sandpiper Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Gastropoda Meridolum 
corneovirens

Cumberland Plain 
Land Snail

Endangered Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Gastropoda Pommerhelix 
duralensis

Dural Land Snail Endangered Not Sensitive Endangered

Animalia Mammalia Arctocephalus 
forsteri

New Zealand Fur-
seal

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Mammalia Cercartetus 
nanus

Eastern Pygmy-
possum

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Mammalia Dasyurus 
maculatus

Spotted-tailed 
Quoll

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Endangered

Animalia Mammalia Dasyurus 
viverrinus

Eastern Quoll Endangered Not Sensitive Endangered

Animalia Mammalia Falsistrellus 
tasmaniensis

Eastern False 
Pipistrelle

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Mammalia Macrotis lagotis Bilby Presumed Extinct Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Animalia Mammalia Micronomus 
norfolkensis

Eastern Coastal 
Free-tailed Bat

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Mammalia Miniopterus 
australis

Little Bent-winged 
Bat

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Mammalia Miniopterus 
orianae 
oceanensis

Large Bent-
winged Bat

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Mammalia Myotis macropus Southern Myotis Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed
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Animalia Mammalia Perameles 
bougainville 
fasciata

Western Barred 
Bandicoot 
(mainland)

Presumed Extinct Not Sensitive Extinct

Animalia Mammalia Perameles 
nasuta

Long-nosed 
Bandicoot

Endangered 
Population

Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Mammalia Petauroides 
volans

Greater Glider Not Listed Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Animalia Mammalia Petaurus australis Yellow-bellied 
Glider

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Mammalia Petaurus 
norfolcensis

Squirrel Glider Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Mammalia Phascogale 
tapoatafa

Brush-tailed 
Phascogale

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Mammalia Phascolarctos 
cinereus

Koala Vulnerable Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Animalia Mammalia Pteropus 
poliocephalus

Grey-headed 
Flying-fox

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Animalia Mammalia Saccolaimus 
flaviventris

Yellow-bellied 
Sheathtail-bat

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Mammalia Scoteanax 
rueppellii

Greater Broad-
nosed Bat

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Reptilia Antaresia 
stimsoni

Stimson's Python Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Reptilia Aspidites ramsayi Woma Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Reptilia Caretta caretta Loggerhead 
Turtle

Endangered Not Sensitive Endangered

Animalia Reptilia Chelonia mydas Green Turtle Vulnerable Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Animalia Reptilia Diplodactylus 
platyurus

Eastern Fat-tailed 
Gecko

Endangered Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Reptilia Lucasium 
stenodactylum

Crowned Gecko Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Reptilia Pseudonaja 
modesta

Ringed Brown 
Snake

Endangered Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Reptilia Tiliqua occipitalis Western Blue-
tongued Lizard

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Reptilia Uvidicolus 
sphyrurus

Border Thick-
tailed Gecko

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Fungi Flora Camarophyllopsis 
kearneyi

Endangered Not Sensitive Not Listed

Fungi Flora Hygrocybe 
anomala var. 
ianthinomarginata

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Fungi Flora Hygrocybe 
aurantipes

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Fungi Flora Hygrocybe 
austropratensis

Endangered Not Sensitive Not Listed

Fungi Flora Hygrocybe 
collucera

Endangered Not Sensitive Not Listed

Fungi Flora Hygrocybe 
griseoramosa

Endangered Not Sensitive Not Listed

Fungi Flora Hygrocybe 
lanecovensis

Endangered Not Sensitive Not Listed

Fungi Flora Hygrocybe 
reesiae

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Fungi Flora Hygrocybe 
rubronivea

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Plantae Flora Acacia bynoeana Bynoe's Wattle Endangered Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Plantae Flora Acacia clunies-
rossiae

Kanangra Wattle Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Plantae Flora Acacia 
pubescens

Downy Wattle Vulnerable Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Plantae Flora Acacia terminalis 
subsp. terminalis

Sunshine Wattle Endangered Not Sensitive Endangered

Plantae Flora Argyrotegium 
nitidulum

Shining Cudweed Vulnerable Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Plantae Flora Callistemon 
linearifolius

Netted Bottle 
Brush

Vulnerable Category 3 Not Listed
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Plantae Flora Darwinia biflora Vulnerable Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Plantae Flora Darwinia 
peduncularis

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Plantae Flora Deyeuxia 
appressa

Endangered Not Sensitive Endangered

Plantae Flora Dillwynia 
tenuifolia

Endangered 
Population, 
Vulnerable

Not Sensitive Not Listed

Plantae Flora Dillwynia 
tenuifolia

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Plantae Flora Epacris 
purpurascens var. 
purpurascens

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Plantae Flora Eucalyptus 
camfieldii

Camfield's 
Stringybark

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Plantae Flora Eucalyptus 
leucoxylon subsp. 
pruinosa

Yellow Gum Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Plantae Flora Eucalyptus 
nicholii

Narrow-leaved 
Black Peppermint

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Plantae Flora Eucalyptus 
scoparia

Wallangarra 
White Gum

Endangered Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Plantae Flora Genoplesium 
baueri

Bauer's Midge 
Orchid

Endangered Category 2 Endangered

Plantae Flora Grammitis 
stenophylla

Narrow-leaf 
Finger Fern

Endangered Category 3 Not Listed

Plantae Flora Grevillea 
beadleana

Beadle's Grevillea Endangered Category 3 Endangered

Plantae Flora Grevillea hilliana White Yiel Yiel Endangered Not Sensitive Not Listed

Plantae Flora Hibbertia 
spanantha

Julian's Hibbertia Critically 
Endangered

Category 2 Critically Endangered

Plantae Flora Hibbertia 
superans

Endangered Not Sensitive Not Listed

Plantae Flora Isotoma fluviatilis 
subsp. fluviatilis

Not Listed Not Sensitive Extinct

Plantae Flora Leptospermum 
deanei

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Plantae Flora Macadamia 
integrifolia

Macadamia Nut Not Listed Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Plantae Flora Macadamia 
tetraphylla

Rough-shelled 
Bush Nut

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Plantae Flora Marsdenia 
viridiflora subsp. 
viridiflora

Native Pear Endangered 
Population

Not Sensitive Not Listed

Plantae Flora Melaleuca 
biconvexa

Biconvex 
Paperbark

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Plantae Flora Melaleuca deanei Deane's 
Paperbark

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Plantae Flora Persoonia hirsuta Hairy Geebung Endangered Category 3 Endangered

Plantae Flora Persoonia nutans Nodding 
Geebung

Endangered Not Sensitive Endangered

Plantae Flora Pimelea curviflora 
var. curviflora

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Plantae Flora Pimelea spicata Spiked Rice-
flower

Endangered Not Sensitive Endangered

Plantae Flora Pomaderris 
prunifolia

Plum-leaf 
Pomaderris

Endangered 
Population

Not Sensitive Not Listed

Plantae Flora Prostanthera 
marifolia

Seaforth 
Mintbush

Critically 
Endangered

Category 3 Critically Endangered

Plantae Flora Pterostylis 
gibbosa

Illawarra 
Greenhood

Endangered Category 2 Endangered

Plantae Flora Pterostylis 
nigricans

Dark Greenhood Vulnerable Category 2 Not Listed

Plantae Flora Pterostylis 
saxicola

Sydney Plains 
Greenhood

Endangered Category 2 Endangered

Plantae Flora Pultenaea 
pedunculata

Matted Bush-pea Endangered Not Sensitive Not Listed
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Plantae Flora Rhodamnia 
rubescens

Scrub Turpentine Critically 
Endangered

Not Sensitive Not Listed

Plantae Flora Senecio 
behrianus

Presumed Extinct Not Sensitive Endangered

Plantae Flora Syzygium 
paniculatum

Magenta Lilly Pilly Endangered Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Plantae Flora Tetratheca 
glandulosa

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Plantae Flora Tetratheca juncea Black-eyed Susan Vulnerable Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Plantae Flora Triplarina 
imbricata

Creek Triplarina Endangered Not Sensitive Endangered

Plantae Flora Wahlenbergia 
multicaulis

Tadgell's Bluebell Endangered 
Population

Not Sensitive Not Listed

Plantae Flora Wilsonia 
backhousei

Narrow-leafed 
Wilsonia

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Plantae Flora Zannichellia 
palustris

Endangered Not Sensitive Not Listed
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LC Code Location Confidence

Premise match Georeferenced to the site location / premise or part of site

General area or suburb match Georeferenced with the confidence of the general/approximate area

Road match Georeferenced to the road or rail

Road intersection Georeferenced to the road intersection

Feature is a buffered point Feature is a buffered point

Land adjacent to geocoded site Land adjacent to Georeferenced Site

Network of features Georeferenced to a network of features

Location Confidences
Where Lotsearch has had to georeference features from supplied addresses, a location confidence has 
been assigned to the data record. This indicates a confidence to the positional accuracy of the feature. 
Where applicable, a code is given under the field heading “LC” or “LocConf”. These codes lookup to the 
following location confidences:
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